based Company for manufacturing and distribution for consumer electronics products including 
mobile phones and tablets. The Joint Venture Company is incorporated, with name and style 
‘Optiemus Electronics Limited’ having initial investment in the form of equity of Rs. 111,000,000 
(Rupees eleven crore and ten lacs only) thereby constituting 80.1 % stake in the said Joint 
Venture Company as discussed in the Board Meeting held on 24th November, 2015.

We further report that during the audit period, there were no instances of:-
(i)	 Public/Right/Preferential issue of shares/Debenture.